

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 05-36153

No. 05-36202

CASCADE HEALTH SOLUTIONS
fka **McKENZIE-WILLIAMETTE HOSPITAL,**

Plaintiff-Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

PEACEHEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Oregon
Case No. CV-02-06032-HA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA AND CONSUMERS UNION
SUPPORTING MCKENZIE-WILLIAMETTE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas A. Miller
ROBINS KAPLAN MILLER &
CIRESI L.L.P.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3700
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3211
Telephone: (310) 552-0130

K. Craig Wildfang
Andrew M. Kepper
ROBINS KAPLAN MILLER & CIRESI
L.L.P.
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Telephone: (612) 349-8500

David A. Balto
1350 I St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 577-5424

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CASCADE HEALTH SOLUTIONS)	Case No.05-36153
fka McKENZIE-WILLIAMETTE)	
HOSPITAL)	Case No. 05-36202
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee and)	
Cross-Appellant)	
)	
v.)	
)	
PEACEHEALTH)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant and)	
Cross-Appellee)	

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, *amici* make the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?
No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? No.

_____ Date _____
Andrew M. Kepper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. Section 2 Liability may Exist Whenever a Monopolist Competes Through Exclusion Rather Than on the Merits.....	4
C. The Brooke Group/Weyerhaeuser Standard was Developed in the Specific Context of Predatory Pricing and Bidding Cases.	7
1. The <i>Brooke Group/Weyerhaeuser</i> Standard Addresses the Peculiar Characteristics of Predatory Pricing and Predatory Bidding.	7
a. <i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i>	7
b. <i>Weyerhaeuser v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i>	8
2. The <i>Brooke Group</i> and <i>Weyerhaeuser</i> Decisions Assumed That Predatory Pricing and Bidding Were Rarely Tried and Rarely Successful.....	9
3. <i>Brooke Group/Weyerhaeuser</i> Assume That the Conduct They Address – Cutting Prices or Increasing Bid Amounts – Is Generally Procompetitive.....	11

D.	The Policy Justifications Behind the <i>Brooke Group</i> and <i>Weyerhaeuser</i> Decisions do not Apply in Multi-product Exclusionary Bundling Cases.....	12
1.	<i>Brooke Group</i> was not Intended to turn all Section 2 cases into Predatory-Pricing Cases.	12
E.	The Competitive Effects of Bundling Differ From the Competitive Effects of Predatory Pricing and Predatory Bidding.	14
1.	Federal Courts Recognize the Competitive Difference Between Predatory Pricing and Bundling.....	14
2.	“Tying” is the Proper Analogy for Bundling Cases.	16
3.	Bundling can Exclude an Equally Efficient Rival.	18
F.	This Court Should Adopt the Structured Rule-of-Reason Analysis Typically Used in Section 2 Cases, Such as that used by the D.C. Circuit in the <i>Microsoft</i> Case.....	20
1.	Step One – The Plaintiff Must Demonstrate Harm to Competition.....	21
a.	Cost-based tests may – but need not necessarily – be used to evaluate bundled discounts.....	22
b.	The plaintiff need not demonstrate a possibility of recoupment.	25
2.	Step Two – The Defendant May Present a Procompetitive Justification.....	26
3.	The Burden Shifts Back to the Plaintiff.....	26
G.	Under the <i>Microsoft</i> Analysis the Jury’s Verdict Should be Upheld.	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	15, 19, 21, 28
<i>Avery Dennison Corp. v. Acco Brands, Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3938 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2000)	6
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	15, 19
<i>Conwood Co. v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	20, 24
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Serv.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	5, 26
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Glen Holly Entertainment, Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Image Tech. Servs. Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	6, 27
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2, 16 (1984)	17, 18
<i>LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Labs, Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	passim

<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3rd Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Dentsply</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	5, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Vollrath Co. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 9 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 27 S.Ct. 1069 (2007).....	passim

Statutes

Antitrust Modernization Commission Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-273, §§ 11051-60, 116 Stat 1856.....	23
U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 4

Other Authorities

Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Exclusionary Distribution Strategies by Dominant Firms: Striking a Better Balance</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 3, 62 (2004).....	22, 25, 27
Barry Nalebuff, <i>Exclusionary Bundling</i> , 50 Antitrust Bull. 321, 322-327 (2005).....	16, 17, 20, 25
Br. for the United States as <i>amicus curiae</i> , <i>3M Co. v. LePage’s, Inc.</i> , No. 02-1865 (U.S. 2004)	12, 13
Einer Elhauge, <i>Defining Better Monopolization Standards</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 253, 320 (2003).....	19, 20

Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Discounts and Exclusion</i> , 2006 Utah L. Rev. 841, 842 (2006).....	11, 16, 18, 19
Mark I. Schwartz, <i>The Brooke Decision: The Supreme Court Revisits Predatory Pricing</i> , 99 Com. L.J. 276, 289 (1994)	10
Mark S. Popofsky, <i>Defining Exclusionary Conduct: Section 2, the Rule of Reason, and the Unifying Principle Underlying Antitrust Rules</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 435, 460 (2006)	21
Patrick Bolton, et al., <i>Predatory Pricing: Strategic Theory and Legal Policy</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2239 (2000)	8
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 651 (2d ed. & 2006 Supp.).....	passim
Richard A. Posner, <i>Vertical Restraints and Antitrust Policy</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 229, 234 (2005)	15, 17
Richard O. Zerbe, Jr. & Michael T. Mumford, <i>Does Predatory Pricing Exist? Economic Theory and the Courts offer Brooke Group</i> , 41 Antitrust Bull. 950, 952 (1996)	9
Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Overbuying by Power Buyers</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 669, 679 (2005)	10, 11
Susan Creighton, et al, <i>Cheap Exclusion</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 975, 977 (2005).....	24
